DANNENBAUM ENGINEERING COMPANY – AUSTIN, LLC 3409 EXECUTIVE CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 129, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701 (512) 345-8505 OFFICE (512) 345-9634 FAX

April 6, 2020

Ms. Patricia A. Davis, P.E. Public Works Department City of Pflugerville 15500 Sun Light Near Way, #B Pflugerville, Texas 78691

REFERENCE: Bid Opening and Recommendation of Contract Award

El Malino Dr. and Bellemeade Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation

DEC No. 5107-02

Dear Ms. Davis:

As requested, we have reviewed the bids received by the City of Pflugerville on February 27, 2020 at 2:30 p.m. for Contract 5107-02 for the El Malino Dr. and Bellemeade Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation project. There were four (4) bids submitted. Please see the attached bid tabulation for a complete breakdown of bids submitted. I've also attached the Bid Opening Summary. The total amount on the Base Opening Summary for Pro Dirt Services, LLC was \$30,000 below the amount calculated in the Bid Tabulation. Correcting this error did not impact the low bidder results. The corrected results of the summary are listed below from lowest bidder to the highest.

	Contractor	Base Bid					
1.	M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc.	\$406,969.80					
2.	Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP	\$428,488.75					
3.	Chasco Constructors	\$474,747.00					
4.	Pro Dirt Services, LLC	\$533,332.50					
	Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	\$310,249.40					

We checked the online inspection and/or citation information from OSHA for the apparent lowest bidder, M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. There are four OSHA case closed records found in the last five years for M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. Records include two follow up trench safety inspection reports in June 2018, one trench safety referral in January 2017 resulting in a citation closed with an informal settlement, and one accident fatality in November 2015 resulting in two citations closed in formal settlements.

The Contractor has provided and signed all the required CDBG/HUD documents.

We have also verified that the bid bond company Liberty Mutual Surety is licensed to do business in the State of Texas.

Bids for this project were initially opened on October 3, 2019 in which Smith Paving, Inc. was the low bidder. Bid results from the previous bid are listed below:

	Contractor	Base Bid					
1.	Smith Paving, Inc.	\$360,600.00					
2.	Diamond X Contracting, Inc.	\$407,489.00					
3.	Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP.	\$414,595.50					
4.	Patin Construction, LLC	\$620,304.00					
5.	M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc.	\$422,379.80					
	Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost	\$328,899.40					

The current low bid amount from M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. is nearly 13% over the previous low bid from Smith Paving, Inc.

From the available information, Dannenbaum Engineering Company – Austin, LLC recommends that City of Pflugerville award the El Malino Dr and Bellemeade Blvd Pavement Rehabilitation project contract to M. A. Smith Contracting Company, Inc. in the amount of \$406,969.80.

If you should have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

Dannenbaum Engineering Company - Austin, LLC

Thomas C. Arndt, P.E.

President

Enclosures: Bid Tabulation

cc: Ms. Abby Morrison

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE COMMUNITY BLOCK DEVELOPMENT GRANT

EL MALINO DR. AND BELLEMEADE BLVD. PAVEMENT REHABILITATION BID TABULATION

February 27, 2020

						Contracting	Aaron Concrete Contractors, LP		Chasco Constructors			Pro Dirt S	Engineer's Opinion of Cost			
No	Item No.	Description of Work	Unit	Bid	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price		Total
No.	<u> </u>	Traffic control, barricades, signage,	Unit	Quantity		Ì										
1	G1	Complete in Place	МО	4	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00		\$ 16,000.00	ļ <u>.</u>	,	. ,	\$ 3,500.00		\$2,100.00	\$	8,400.00
2	CIP15	Project Identification Signs	EA	2	\$ 900.00	\$ 1,800.00	1	\$ 1,400.00	H		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$800.00	\$	1,600.00
3		Remove Concrete Driveway	SY	154	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 5,082.00	\$	50.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$20.00	\$	3,080.00
4	TxDOT 105	Remove Stablized Base and Asphalt Pavement	SY	2,959	\$ 8.00	\$ 23,672.00		\$ 32,549.00			\$ 35,508.00	\$ 10.00	, ,	\$8.00	\$	23,672.00
5	TxDOT 496	Remove STR (Inlet)	EA	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	-	\$ 520.00	\$	1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$800.00	\$	800.00
6	TxDOT 496	Remove STR (Pipe)	LF	8	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$	100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$15.00	\$	120.00
7	TxDOT 560	Remove and Relocate Mailbox	EA	21	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 370.00	\$ 7,770.00	\$	900.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$400.00	\$	8,400.00
8		Remove and Relocate Signs	EA	3	\$ 900.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 460.00	\$ 1,380.00	\$	800.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$350.00	\$	1,050.00
9		Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA), 2-inch, Type C, PG 76-22	SY	2,995	\$ 23.00	\$ 68,885.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 56,905.00	\$	17.00	\$ 50,915.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 89,850.00	\$18.00	\$	53,910.00
10	SD2	Excavation	CY	382	\$ 30.00	\$ 11,460.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 22,920.00	\$	75.00	\$ 28,650.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 30,560.00	\$25.00	\$	9,550.00
11	SD3	Embankment	CY	80	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$	50.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$20.00	\$	1,600.00
12	SD4	Flex Base	CY	286	\$ 75.00	\$ 21,450.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 34,320.00	\$	90.00	\$ 25,740.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 60,060.00	\$50.00	\$	14,300.00
13	TxDOT 275	Cement Treatment of Existing Material	SY	3,849	\$ 12.00	\$ 46,188.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 38,490.00	\$	14.00	\$ 53,886.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 38,490.00	\$5.00	\$	19,245.00
14	TxDOT 275	Cement	TON	49	\$ 200.00	\$ 9,800.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 7,840.00	\$	180.00	\$ 8,820.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 10,780.00	\$160.00	\$	7,840.00
15	TxDOT 450	Rail (Handrail)(TY PR1)	LF	40	\$ 240.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$	180.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$84.00	\$	3,360.00
16	SD8	18-inch Wide Concrete Ribbon Curb	LF	2,564	\$ 14.00	\$ 35,896.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 35,896.00	\$	25.00	\$ 64,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 64,100.00	\$13.00	\$	33,332.00
17	TxDOT 531	Conc. Sidewalks (4")	SY	278	\$ 52.00	\$ 14,456.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 23,630.00	\$	75.00	\$ 20,850.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,170.00	\$47.00	\$	13,066.00
18	TxDOT 531	Conc. Curb Ramp (Handicap)	SY	3	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$	750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$1,650.00	\$	4,950.00
19	TxDOT 5007	Trench Excavation Safety & Support	LF	6	\$ 100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 330.00	\$	2.50	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6.00	\$3.00	\$	18.00
20	TxDOT 464	RC Pipe (CL III) (24 in)	LF	6	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$	650.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$80.00	\$	480.00
21	TxDOT 465	Inlet (COMPL) (TY S)	EA	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
22	TxDOT 162	Mulch Sodding	SY	2,379	\$ 7.00	\$ 16,653.00	\$ 7.50	\$ 17,842.50	\$	6.00	\$ 14,274.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 11,895.00	\$6.00	\$	14,274.00
23	TxDOT 164	Broadcast Seed (Perm)(Rural)(Clay)	SY	2,379	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,189.50	\$ 0.65	\$ 1,546.35	\$	1.00	\$ 2,379.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,758.00	\$1.50	\$	3,568.50
24	TxDOT 169	Soil Retention Blanket	SY	2,379	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,758.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 4,758.00	\$	2.00	\$ 4,758.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 5,947.50	\$1.60	\$	3,806.40
25	TxDOT 506	Biodegradable Erosion Control Log	LF	1,941	\$ 9.00	\$ 17,469.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 19,410.00	\$	12.00	\$ 23,292.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 29,115.00	\$2.00	\$	3,882.00
26	G6	Stabilized Construction Entrance	EA	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$	3,399.00	\$ 3,399.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
27	G6	Tree Protection	EA	22	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 5,390.00	\$	50.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$170.00	\$	3,740.00
28	G7	Furnishing and Placing Topsoil (4")	SF	21,411	\$ 0.30	\$ 6,423.30	\$ 0.90	\$ 19,269.90	\$	1.00	\$ 21,411.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 21,411.00	\$0.50	\$	10,705.50
29	TxDOT 500	Total Mobilization Payment	LS	1	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 4	40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$	50,000.00
30	UA-1	Utility Adjustment Allowance	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$	5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
		TOTALS				\$ 406,969.80		\$ 428,488.75			\$ 474,747.00		\$ 533,332.50		\$	310,249.40